

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT**

Appellate Case No. 3D14-2603
Lower Tribunal No. 11-33223 CA 25

**SILVIO MEMBRENO and FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF VENDORS,
INC.,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HIALEAH,

Defendant/Appellee

ANSWER BRIEF

CITY OF HIALEAH

Lorena Bravo
City Attorney
Florida Bar No. 825891
501 Palm Avenue
Fourth Floor
Hialeah, Florida 33010
Phone: (305) 883-5853

AKERMAN LLP

Michael Fertig
Florida Bar No. 358754
Jennifer Cohen Glasser
Florida Bar No. 123145
One Southeast Third Avenue
Suite 2500
Miami, Florida 33131
Phone: (305) 374-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PREFACE vi

 Introduction..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 IN FAVOR OF THE CITY ON APPELLANTS’ DUE PROCESS
 CHALLENGES11

 A. The Amended Ordinance is Constitutional11

 1. Presumption of Constitutionality11

 2. There are no Fundamental Rights at Issue.....12

 3. Appellants Did Not Satisfy Their Burden Under the
 Rational Basis Test.....12

 4. Legitimate Government Interests.....17

 5. The Challenged Sections Are Reasonably Related to the
 Legitimate State Interests.....23

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE CITY ON APPELLANTS’
 DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIM UNDER § 337.406(1)26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corp. v. Fla. Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n</i> , 838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003)	10
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 770 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2000)	12, 15
<i>City of Fort Lauderdale v. Gonzalez</i> , 134 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	11, 17, 23
<i>City of Miami v. Haigley</i> , 140 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	11, 15
<i>D.P. v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....	24
<i>Dep't of Corrections v. Florida Nurses Assoc.</i> , 508 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 1987)	23
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984)	18
<i>Eskind v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 159 So. 2d (Fla. 1963)	16
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	24
<i>Flores v. City of Miami</i> , 681 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	18
<i>Haire v. Florida Dep't of Agri. and Consumer Servs.</i> , 870 So. 2d 774 (Fla. 2004)	18
<i>Heart of Adoptions, Inc. v. J.A.</i> , 963 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 2007)	26

<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 714 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	19
<i>Jones v. ETS of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001)	26
<i>Kuvin v. City of Coral Gables</i> , 62 So. 3d 625 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	11
<i>Lane v. Chiles</i> , 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997)	12
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 101 (Fla. 2008)	26
<i>Larson v. Lesser</i> , 106 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1958)	17
<i>Lowe v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	12
<i>Loxahatchee River Env’tl. Control Dist. v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cnty.</i> , 496 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	23
<i>McCall v. U.S.</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Miami v. Haigley</i> , 143 So. 3d 1025 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014).....	11, 15
<i>Nehme v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 822 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Nicholas v. Headley</i> , 48 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1950)	18, 19
<i>North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	14

<i>Operation Rescue v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 626 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1993)	19
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass’n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013)	23
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 431 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	23
<i>Schaap v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 579 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	14
<i>State v. Baal</i> , 680 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	19
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. ex rel. Walthour v. Malibu Lodging Invs., LLC</i> , 64 So. 3d 716 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	11
<i>Warren v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>WCI Cmtys., Inc. v. City of Coral Springs</i> , 885 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	15, 17

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 337.406	7, 8, 10, 26, 28
Fla. Stat. § 337.406(1).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 26, 27
Fla. Stat. § 337.25(5).....	26

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	29
----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

18, Article VI, Division 2, “Peddlers, Solicitors, Itinerant Vendors”	2
